CHAPTER 401. FEES

Sec.

401.1. Certificate of Preliminary Education.

401.2. Basic fee for students at the State Colleges and University.

Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 401 issued under act of April 2, 1925 (P. L. 122, No. 87) (71 P. S. § 1011), unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 401 adopted June 26, 1981, effective July 1, 1981, 11 Pa.B. 2177, unless otherwise noted.

§ 401.1. Certificate of Preliminary Education.

The fee for the evaluation of a request for a Certificate of Preliminary Education is \$15. This fee is nonrefundable and will be charged regardless of whether the request results in the issuance of a Certificate of Preliminary Education.

§ 401.2. Basic fee for students at the State Colleges and University.

The basic fee for students attending the State Colleges and University is:

- (1) Pennsylvania residents.
 - (i) Full-time students.
 - (A) *Undergraduate.* \$740 per semester for 12 to 18 semester credit hours. \$62 for each additional semester credit hour.
 - (B) *Graduate.* \$740 per semester for nine to 15 semester credit hours. \$82 for each additional semester credit hour.
 - (ii) Part-time students.
 - (A) *Undergraduate.* \$62 per semester credit hour for less than 12 semester credit hours.
 - (B) *Graduate.* \$82 per semester credit hour for less than nine semester credit hours.
- (2) Out-of-State residents.
 - (i) Full-time students.
 - (A) *Undergraduate*. \$1,295 per semester for 12 to 18 semester credit hours. \$108 for each additional semester credit hour. During summer sessions, the basic fees for non-Pennsylvania resident undergraduate students shall be the same as those for Pennsylvania resident undergraduate students.
 - (B) *Graduate.* \$740 per semester for nine to 15 semester credit hours. \$82 for each additional semester credit hour.
 - (ii) Part-time students.
 - (A) *Undergraduate*. \$108 per semester credit hour for less than 12 semester credit hours. During summer sessions, the basic fees for non-

Pennsylvania resident undergraduate students shall be the same as those for Pennsylvania resident undergraduate students.

(B) *Graduate.* \$82 per semester credit hour for less than nine semester credit hours.

Authority

The provisions of this § 401.2 issued under the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P. S. § 20-2008).

Source

The provisions of this § 401.2 adopted February 26, 1982, effective March 1, 1982, 12 Pa.B. 836; amended August 6, 1982, effective August 9, 1982, 12 Pa.B. 2598. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (69481).

[Next page is 403-1.]